ended 30 June

2019

Adjustments Six months
ended 30

June 2019

Unaudited Unaudited *Restated
Unaudited

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position (extract):

£'000 £'000 £'000

Non-current assets

Right-of-use asset

202,812  21,157  223,969

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities

231,857  15,526  247,383

Net assets

144,796  5,631  150,427

Capital and reserves

Retained deficit

(14,733) 5,631  (9,102)

Total equity shareholders' funds

144,796  5,631  150,427

22

Classification of cash flows in respect of capital expenditure

In the Consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2019, cash outflows of £1,585,000 in relation
to the purchase of plant, property and equipment were incorrectly classified within movements in trade and other
payables. This classification has therefore been amended as shown in the table below. There is no impact on the income
statement or net cash.

Consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2019 (extract):

 As reported

Reclassification
of capex
creditor Restated

  £000 £000 £000

Increase in inventories (275) - (275)

Increase in trade and other receivables (1,073) - (1,073)

Increase in trade and other payables 3,967 (1,585) 2,382

Other operational cash flows 69,642 - 69,642

Net cash flow from operating activities 72,261 (1,585) 70,676

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (38,604) 1,585 (37,019)

Other investing cash flows (4,152) - (4,152)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (42,756) 1,585 (41,171)

Net cash flows used in financing activities  (29,927) - (29,927)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (422) - (422)

Cash and cash equivalents start of period 3,027 - 3,027

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 2,605 - 2,605

3. Revenue
The main revenue streams are those described in the last annual financial statements; membership income and other
income. The majority of revenue is derived from contracts with customers.

3.1 Disaggregation of revenue

In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by major products and service lines and timing of revenue recognition.
All revenue arises in the United Kingdom.

Six months

ended 30

June 2020

Six months

ended 30

June 2019

Year ended

31 December

2019
Unaudited

Unaudited

Audited

£'000

£'000

£'000

Major products/service lines